Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



**Public Service Commission** 

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 psc.ky.gov

February 6, 2024

Kent A. Chandler Chairman

> Angie Hatton Vice Chairman

Mary Pat Regan Commissioner

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2023-00322

> South Woodford Water District (Construct, Financing)

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted February 5, 2024 and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda C. Bridwell **Executive Director** 

Gudwell





## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTH	)
WOODFORD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	)
FOR AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE AN	)
ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE	)
KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE	) CASE NO. 2023-00322
AUTHORITY AND FOR A CERTIFICATE OF	)
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY	)
FOR CERTAIN SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS	)

## **VERIFIED APPLICATION**

Pursuant to KRS 278.020(1), KRS 278.300, and 807 KAR 5:001, South Woodford County Water District ("South Woodford" or "the District") applies to the Public Service Commission ("Commission") for an Order authorizing South Woodford to execute an assistance agreement with the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority ("KIA") to borrow an amount not to exceed \$2,230,000 and granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to purchase and install approximately 1,765 radio read water meters and related equipment and to construct a booster pump station to replace an existing pump station (collectively "the Proposed Facilities"). South Woodford requests that the Commission render a decision on this Application no later than March 11, 2024.

In support of its Application, South Woodford provides the following:

To facilitate the Commission's initial review of this Application, South Woodford has attached to this Application a "Filings Requirements List" that consists of six pages, lists each statutory and regulatory requirement for an application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity and authorization to issue evidences of indebtedness, identifies the exhibit or paragraph that satisfies the requirement, and contains a hyperlink to that exhibit or paragraph.

\*David W. Hudson Acting Director Legacy Consulting Group, LLC 3306 Clays Mill Road #101 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40503

\*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Jeff Reynolds P.E. Haworth, Meyer & Boleyn, Inc. 3 HMB Circle U.S. 460 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-5376

\*Dale Gatewood South Woodford Water District 117-D Crossfield Drive Versailles, KY 40383

\*South Woodford Water District 117-D Crossfield Drive Versailles, KY 40383